Federal Business Opportunities (FedBizOpps) Update

Notices for April 23-29, 2018

This update contains summaries of procurement notices issued between April 23-29, 2018 that pertain to hazardous waste, investigation and cleanup of environmental contamination, and related environmental topics. However, it does not necessarily contain EVERY notice on these topics.

If you would like to search for additional current and archived notices, or receive notification of solicitation amendments, please visit the FedBizOpps web site.

ABATE LEAD AND ASBESTOS QUARTERS 3, USCG ACADEMY, NEW LONDON, CT (SRCSGT) **SOL:** 70Z0G118SPFA02700 **DUE:** 050418

Sol: 702/061185PFA02700 DUE: 050418 POC: Joyce M Overton, Contract Specialist, joyce.m.overton@uscg.mil, 401-736-1745. WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spa/DHS/USCG/USCGCEUP/7020G1185PFA02700/listing.html NAICS: 562910. The U.S. Coast Guard is considering whether or not to set aside an acquisition for one of the following business types -- HUBZone, service-disabled veteran-owned, certified 8(a), woman-owned, or small business concerns -- or to issue an Unrestricted solicitation. The applicable NAICS code is 562910 (Remediation Services), small business size standard \$20.5M. The estimated value of the procurement is between \$100,000.00 and \$250,000.00. Performance and/or Payment bonds will be required. The U.S. Coast Guard is seeking input from interested vendors with successful past performance, current relevant experience, personnel/resources, equipment, and capability to perform the following work: The project scope includes all labor, materials, equipment, transportation, supervision and disposal necessary to remove walls, ceilings, wood trim, and baseboards down to structure; strip painted doors, transoms, stair risers, balusters, and fireplace surround; remove asbestos flooring; and remove kitchen cabinets, counter and sink in Quarters 3. Prep, prime, and paint existing interior walls, ceilings, structure, etc. to remain with encapsulation paint as noted on drawings. Upon review of market research results and determination of the acquisition strategy, an invitation for bid will be issued on FedBizOpps. Award is anticipated to be made in early July 2018 for summer performance. Firms interested in this project and intending to submit an offer are requested to submit the following: (a) a positive statement of your intent to submit a proposal for this solicitation as prime contractor; (b) evidence of prior successful work similar in scope and magnitude to the subject project to include contract numbers, project titles, dollar amounts, points of contact, and telephone numbers. RESPONSES MUST BE REC an applicable set-aside.

CITÉ:

https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=b002f110d0f846283ef5d0cdb043c737&tab=core&_cview=0
Posted: 04/26/18

SPONSOR: Department of Homeland Security, United States Coast Guard (USCG), Commanding Officer, USCG Civil Engineering Unit Providence, Warwick, RI. **PUBLICATION DATE:** April 28, 2018

ISSUE: FBO-5800

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR WATER QUALITY ISSUES (SRCSGT)

CONSULTING SERVICES FOR WATER QUALITY ISSUES (SRCSGT) SOL: 1645BC-18-S-0001 DUE: 050718 POC: Rhonda Sizemore, Contract Specialist, <u>sizemore.rhonda@dol.gov</u>, 304-256-3538, Fax: 304-256-3350. WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at <u>https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DOL/MSHA/BeacerWV/1645BC-18-S-0001/listing.html</u> NAICS: 541620. The Mine Safety & Health Administration (MSHA) is issuing this Sources Sought Notice - Request for Information to improve its understanding of the market and identify qualified vendors capable of analyzing and/or assessing water piping issues relative to lead contamination and other age-related piping issues and providing a detailed remediation plan. Recent water quality tests have indicated some localized lead issues. Interested vendors must be capable of analyzing and/or assessing water piping issues relative to lead contamination and other age-related piping issues. Interested vendors must be willing to provide different options for inspection of piping, identification of high risk pipes or areas where failure could lead to health or environmental damage, and assessment, and then to provide a detailed plan to address any problems found. The main goal is to identify the source of lead leaching in the areas where water quality tests determined that issues exist. The second area of concern for MSHA is other piping issues throughout the facility that are likely related to the age of pipes, including pipe tuberculation. The water is often rust colored and affects laundry and plumbing fixtures. MSHA is interested in better understanding the available remedial options to deal with these types of issues. Interested vendors must be licensed and insured in the field of remedial options to deal with these types of issues. Interested vendors must be licensed and insured in the field of analyzing and assessing plumbing and water piping issues and capable of providing a detailed plan of action to address the lead problems. All interested and qualified businesses are encouraged to respond to this notice. CAPABILITIES STATEMENTS MUST BE RECEIVED VIA EMAIL BY THE POC NO LATER THAN 5:00 PM ET ON MAY 7, 2018. Late responses will not be considered or evaluated.

CITE:

https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=f2346c04643b1450c5981311ff4824db&tab=core&_cview=0 Posted: 04/25/18

SPONSOR: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration, Beaver, WV. **PUBLICATION DATE:** April 27, 2018 **ISSUE:** FBO-5799

S--LEAD DUST ABATEMENT, VARIOUS FLOORS, BUILDING 1, NAVAL MEDICAL CENTER SAN DIEGO, SAN DIEGO, CA (SRCSGT) SOL: N6247318RLEAD

DUE: 051018 **POC:** Brad Crawford, 619-556-6517, <u>bradley.crawford@navy.mil</u>. **WEB:** FBO.gov Permalink at <u>https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DON/NAVFAC/N68711V/N6247318RLEAD/listing.html</u> **NAICS:** 562910. This Sources Sought Synopsis constitutes a market survey for information to be used for preliminary planning purposes. The information received will be used within the Navy to facilitate the decision-making process and

will not be disclosed outside the agency. The intent of this sources sought is to identify potential qualified small businesses, SBA-certified 8(a) and HUBZone small businesses, economically disadvantaged woman-owned small businesses, and service-disabled veteran-owned small businesses, economically disadvantaged woman-owned, small capability to abate lead dust on various floors (approximately 169,000 SF) at Building 1, Naval Medical Center San Diego, San Diego, California. The NAICS code is 562910 (Remediation Services), small business size standard of \$20.5M. RESPONSES ARE DUE NO LATER THAN 2:00 PM PT ON MAY 10, 2018. CITE:

/www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=22e73433b8b6b01e6a0b334b4b51fd82&tab=core&_cview=0 https:/ Posted: 04/26/18

SPONSOR: Department of the Navy, Naval Facilities Engineering Command, NAVFAC Southwest, San Diego FEAD/CODE ROPMD.

PUBLICATION DATE: April 28, 2018 **ISSUE:** FBO-5800

MANAGEMENT SUPPORT TO THE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS MINIMIZATION CENTER (HAZMIN) (SRCSGT) **SOL:** 70Z08418QB1300700 **DUE:** 051718

SOL: 70208418QB1300700 **DUE:** 051718 **POC:** Patty Scott, Contract Specialist, <u>patty.g.scott@uscg.mil</u>, 757-628-4157, Fax: 757-628-4135; Clenton A. Shanks, Supervisory Contract Specialist, <u>clenton.a.shanks@uscg.mil</u>, 757-628-4115, Fax: 757-628-4135. **WEB:** FBO.gov Permalink at <u>https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DHS/USCG/FCPMLCA/702084180B1300700/listing.html</u> **NAICS:** 541620. This sources sought notice constitutes market research to enable an evaluation of potentially interested firms with the capability to perform the required services prior to determining the acquisition strategy. The USCG Shore Infrastructure Logistics Center (SILC - CO84E) Norfolk, VA, seeks to identify sources capable of providing hazardous material logistics and data management to Base Seattle and tenant commands, which consist of ashore and afloat units located at Pier 36, for a base period of performance from 1 October 2018 through 30 September 2019, with four one-year option periods, for a total contract duration not to exceed five years or 60 months. Contractors having the skills and capabilities necessary to provide the stated services are invited to provide information to this market research/sources sought notice, particularly small business, veteran-owned small business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, 8(a) business, HUBZone small business, small disadvantaged business, service-disabled veteran-owned small business, 8(a) business, woman-owned small business, and large business concerns. The applicable NAICS code is 541620 (Environmental Consulting Services), size standard 15M. The objective is to provide management support to the HAZMIN Center to assist in the operations of the HAZWASTE accumulation area and to properly execute CHRIMP/UEG processes, including database management, in compliance with imposed environmental regulations regarding the use and disposal of hazardous materials used in support of the Base Seattle HAZMINCEN. Interested vendors capable of providing these services are invited to resp CITE:

https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=3314a407c0c12a780307b9cdcdc5ce4c&tab=core&_cview=0 Posted: 04/26/18 SPONSOR: Department of Homeland Security, United States Coast Guard (USCG), Shore Infrastructure Logistics

Center Base Support and Services, Norfolk, VA. PUBLICATION DATE: April 28, 2018

ISSUE: FBO-5800

INDEFINITE QUANTITY ARCHITECT-ENGINEER CONTRACT WITH EMPHASIS ON GEOTECHNICAL AND ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING FOR CIVIL WORKS PROJECTS AT VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE LOS ANGELES DISTRICT AND SOUTH **PACIFIC DIVISION**

SOL: W912PL18R0057 DUE: 052418

POC: Carlos F. Antonio, Contract Specialist, <u>carlos.f.antonio@usace.army.mil</u>, 213-452-3252; Stanislav Sekacov, Contract Specialist, 213-452-3216, <u>Stanislav.Y.Sekacov@usace.army.mil</u>.
 WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at <u>https://www.fbo.gov/spg/USA/COE/DACA09/W912PL18R0057/listing.html</u>
 NAICS: 541330. THIS ANNOUNCEMENT CONSTITUTES A REQUEST FOR SUBMITTAL OF SF330 PACKAGES. Firms will

NAICS: 541330. THIS ANNOUNCEMENT CONSTITUTES A REQUEST FOR SUBMITTAL OF SF330 PACKAGES. Firms will be selected for negotiation based on demonstrated competence and qualifications for the required work. Following initial evaluation of the qualifications and performance data submitted, four or more firms that are considered to be the most highly qualified to provide the type of services required, will be chosen for negotiations. THIS REQUIENTENT IS 100% SET-ASIDE FOR SMALL BUSINESS. The services will consist of civil engineering, including geotechnical and environmental engineering for civil works projects at various locations in the Los Angeles District and South Pacific Division. There will be two small business set-aside indefinite delivery contracts for A-E services under NAICS code 541330. The contract is for a 60-month period or until the not-to-exceed amount of \$4.5M has been met, whichever occurs first. Work will be issued by negotiated firm-fixed-price task orders. The estimated contract start date is August 2018 for a period of 60 months (through August 2023). Work is subject to availability of funds. Interested small business A-E firms having the capabilities for this work are invited to submit five hard copies and one DVD of the completed Standard Form 330. SF330 PACKAGES MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 4:00 PM PT ON MAY 24, 2018. CITE:

https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=e156b358f2b05da10b6122249eb371e2&tab=core&_cview=0 Posted: 04/24/18 SPONSOR: Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, USACE District, Los Angeles. PUBLICATION DATE: April 26, 2018

ISSUE: FBO-5798

PROCESS WATER TREATMENT SOLUTION (SRCSGT) SOL: RFI-18-0001

DUE: 052418

POC: Elaine Najmola, Subcontract Administrator, <u>elaine.najmola@ettp.doe.gov</u>, 865-574-4549. **WEB:** FBO.gov Permalink at <u>https://www.fbo.gov/notices/be67391e4aa3b276f0b83970f6afdd26</u> **NAICS:** 237110 (Water and Sewer Line and Related Structures Construction), size standard \$36.5M. This request for **NAICS:** 237110 (Water and Sewer Line and Related Structures Construction), size standard \$36.5M. This request for information is being issued by URS | CH2M Oak Ridge LLC (UCOR), prime contractor for DOE at the East Tennessee Technology Park, Oak Ridge, TN. UCOR is seeking a comprehensive solution to efficiently process Building 3608 Process Water (PW) in support of the NPDES permit and in accordance with the regulations established by DOE, EPA's CleanWater Act of 1977, and the State of Tennessee. Building 3608 isa facility designed to pretreat (i.e., soften) radiological processwastewater, which is then sent to Bldg. 3544. This building also treats non-radiological process wastewater generated at ORNL to levels of pollutants acceptable under restrictions imposed by the effluent limits specified in its NPDES permit. Non-radiological process wastewater is treated to remove organics, particulates, and heavy metals and to adjust the pH value of the wastewater prior to its discharge to White Oak Creek. Building 3608 also provides water softening to the radiological wastewater before it is sent to Bldg. 3544 for radiological treatment. Specifically, the proposed method of PW treatment would replace process water clarification (clarifier) and the processing of generated sludge for disposal (filter press). Expected design life is 20+ years. It has been suggested that a portable (skid) and exterior method for processing and pre-treatment of Building 3608 PW could be possible. This PW has multiple storm runoff and process facility sources as well as radiological and non-radiological, chemical, and other hazardous sources from ORNL facilities. The system will need to prepare the PW to be treated by granular activated carbon (GAC) treatment filters and then finally the zeolite process filters at the facility. Point-source treatment solutions should be considered. Interested parties are invited to provide written documentation describing treatment solutions should be considered. Interested parties are invited to provide written documentation describing proposed methods of treatment, include portable (skid) and exterior methods for processing and pre-treatment of Building 3608 PW. RESPONSES MUST BE RECEIVED BY OR BEFORE 11:59 PM ET ON MAY 24, 2018. CITE:

gov/index.php?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=be67391e4aa3b276f0b83970f6afdd26&tab=core& cview= https:/ Posted: 04/23/18

SPONSOR: Department of Energy, URS | CH2M Oak Ridge, LLC (DOE Contractor), Oak Ridge, TN. PUBLICATION DATE: April 25, 2018 ISSUE: FBO-5797

AQUEOUS FILM FORMING FOAM (AFFF) WASTE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL (SRCSGT)

SOL: 18BE087AFFF DUE: 052518

POC: Stephen Ngotho, <u>stephen.ngotho@dla.mil</u>, 269.961.5465; Robert D. Steed, <u>robert.steed@dla.mil</u>, 269-961-5361.

269-961-5361. WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/DLA/J3/DRMS/18BE087AFFF/listing.html NAICS: 562211. This sources sought notice is a market research tool used to determine availability and adequacy of potential business sources prior to determining the method of acquisition. The intent of this sources sought is to identify availability and interest of qualified 8(a), HUBZone, woman-owned, and service-disabled veteran-owned small businesses for the required services. The scope of work will consist largely of the removal, transportation, treatment and disposal of AFFF-related wastes, characterized as non-hazardous, non-RCRA waste at the time of award of this contract. The Government may also order the delivery of 275-gallon Intermediate Bulk Containers (IBCs/totes) prior to waste removal at some locations. DLA Disposition Services will order the removal, transportation and disposal of AFFF-related liquid and solid wastes, both containerized and bulk, from DoD and Department of Homeland Security installations located within the Continental United States. The Government intends to solicit and award a firm-fixed-price IDIQ services contract under NAICS code 562211. The duration of the contract is anticipated to be one 30-month base period followed by one 30-month option period for a total contract life of 5 years. No solicitation is available at this time. Interested firms matching the categories referenced above are invited to submit a brief capabilities statement package. SUBMITTALS MUST BE RECEIVED NO LATER THAN 2:00 PM ET ON MAY 25, 2018. Late responses will not be accepted. responses will not be accepted.

CITE:

www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=7e20cd18f38de7ecd5a5d9c05f901e2d&tab=core& cview=0 https: Posted: 04/26/18

SPONSOR: Defense Logistics Agency, Battle Creek, MI. PUBLICATION DATE: April 28, 2018 ISSUE: FBO-5800

F--LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK REMEDIATION SERVICES VA CENTRAL IOWA HEALTH CARE SYSTEM

(SRCSGT) SOL: 36C26318Q0548

DUE: 050418 POC: Doug Reed, Contracting Officer, <u>douglas.reed3@va.gov</u>. WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at <u>https://www.fbo.gov/spg/VA/SFaVAMC/VAMCC080220/36C26318Q0548/listing.html</u> NAICS: 562910. This notice is a Sources Sought announcement that constitutes market research to determine the **NAICS:** 562910. This notice is a Sources Sought announcement that constitutes market research to determine the availability and interest of small business sources capable of providing leaking underground storage tank services under NAICS code 562910 (Remediation Services), small business size standard \$20.5M. The Product Service Code (PSC) is F109 (Leaking Underground Storage Tank Support Services). The U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs, Network Contracting Office (NCO) 23/Services Branch, Sioux Falls, SD, IS NOT AT THIS TIME SEEKING OFFERS, and will not accept unsolicited offers. Description of Service: The VA Central Iowa Health Care System, Knoxville Community-Based Outpatient Clinic (CBOC) Campus (Knoxville, Iowa), removed an underground storage tank (UST) and fuel pump. The UST leak site consists of a parking lot that was a former fuel pump island for maintenance garages. If a solicitation is pursue on basis of market research results, this work would be subject to the Iowa Department of Natural Resources rules for risk-based corrective action for USTs, found in 567 IAC Chapter 135. Any vendor would be expected to provide services that ensure compliance with all applicable environmental laws and regulations. Contractor shall provide leaking UST services, including site monitoring activities, corrective action design development/implementation, free product recovery, and monitoring well installation/ repair/ closure services. An Iowa Certified Groundwater Professional (CGWP), in accordance with 567 IAC Chapter 134, is required to be on staff and available for work if a solicitation were to be considered by the Government. Vendors shall submit the Sources Sought Notice Response Form attached to the FedBizOpps notice along with a copy of any certification referred to on the form. RESPONSES MUST BE RECEIVED BY THE POC VIA EMAIL BY 10:00 AM CT ON MAY 4, 2018.

CITE:

https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=0c69c0ad0c0f619942e8efc97b2bb057&tab=core&_cview=0 Posted: 04/24/18 SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, Sioux Falls VAMROC, South Dakota.

PUBLICATION DATE: April 26, 2018 ISSUE: FBO-5798

-FLOOR TILE AND PIPE JOINT ABATEMENT NORTHPORT VAMC (PRESOL)

Z--FLOOR TILE AND PIPE JOINT ABATEMENT NORTHPORT VAMC (PRESOL)
 SOL: 36C24218Q0473
 POC: Michael Giaquinto, Contracting Specialist, michael.giaquinto2@va.gov.
 WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at https://www.fbo.gov/spg/VA/BroVANAP/VAMD/36C24218Q0473/listing.html
 NAICS: 562910. THIS ACQUISITION WILL BE A COMPETITIVE SET-ASIDE FOR SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS (SDVOSB) CONCERNS. The Northport VA Medical Center in Northport, New York, has a requirement for Asbestos Abatement at 79 Middleville Rd, Northport, NY 11768. This project has the following service requirements: Floor Tile and Pipe Joint Abatement in Building 200. The vendor shall provide all labor, materials, and supervision required to remove approximately 1,300 square feet of floor tiles and materials located in Room Numbers AO-14, AO-13, and AO-10 (A, B, & C) of Building 200. The floor tile and materials contain asbestos. The vendor shall provide all labor, materials, and supervision to remove pipe joint insulation located in Room Numbers AO-10, AO-10A,

and AO-10B of Building 200. The pipe joint insulation contains asbestos. In connection with and in direct support of Prj. No. 632-CSI-402, Install PET/CT Equipment, there are ACM floor tiles and pipe joint insulation that needs abatement from Building 200. Approximately 1,300 square feet of flooring materials (ACM) need to be abated from Rooms AO-14, AO-13, AO-10 and (Å, B & C). Pipe joint insulation needs to be abated from Rooms AO-10, AO-10A, and AO-10B. This firm-fixed-price contract will be for a period of up to 30 days. RELEASE OF SOLICITATION NO. 36C24218Q0473 IS ANTICIPATED ON OR AROUND MAY 1, 2018.

CITE: https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=df2cbb3cf2f89f29bb32e1e7fc30316e&tab=core&_cview=0 Posted: April 26, 2018 SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, Bronx VAMC (NAL), NY.

PUBLICATION DATE: April 28, 2018 **ISSUE:** FBO-5800

F-(CON)(660) NESHAP ASBESTOS SURVEY (VA-18-00075067) ASBESTOS SURVEY 660-18-100 (PRESOL) SOL: 36C25918R0462 POC: Donna Gillette, 303-712-5768, <u>Donna.gillette@va.gov</u>. WEB: FBO.gov Permalink at <u>https://www.fbo.gov/spg/VA/VARMCCC/VARMCCC/36C25918R0462/listing.html</u> NAICS: 541620. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL BE SET ASIDE FOR SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED SMALL **NAICS:** 541620. THIS REQUIREMENT WILL BE SET ASIDE FOR SERVICE-DISABLED VETERAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS (SDVOSB) CONCERNS for asbestos projects at the Salt Lake City Veterans Affairs Medical Center (VAMC), located at 500 Foothill Drive, Salt Lake City, Utah 84148. The solicitation will combining two asbestos projects for the Salt Lake City VAMC under NAICS code 541620, small business size standard \$15M. The project construction magnitude is between \$25,000 and \$100,000. The Salt Lake City VAMC intends to seek a firm to provide the manpower, labor skills and supervision to provide for the a NESHAP Asbestos Survey for an upcoming roofing replacement project. Contractors will be responsible for fully executing required sample collection and testing services, which shall consist of visual assessment and bulk sampling of roofing materials. The contractor shall provide all necessary labor and materials to collect samples and repair any penetrations made in the roof during sample collections (Project 1) for a NESHAP Asbestos Survey, which will be provided to a contractor performing asbestos abatement via a separate requirement. This is in preparation for an upcoming renovation project of a vacated wing in an otherwise occupied Mental Health building on campus of approximately 9,200 square feet. The majority of the wing has been at least partially gutted (ceiling tiles are removed, sheet rock is removed such that exterior brick wall is easily accessible, etc.). Project will be a full renovation to include architectural, electrical, mechanical, plumbing, and structural. Contractors will be responsible for fully executing required sample collection and testing services. The contractor shall provide all necessary labor and materials to collect samples (Project 2). THE REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR THIS PROJECT WILL BE POSTED ON OR ABOUT MAY 2, 2018.

https://www.fbo.gov/index?s=opportunity&mode=form&id=ac83758c0ed82872b93721cdfc20ea64&tab=core&_cview=0
Posted: 04/25/18

SPONSOR: Department of Veterans Affairs, VA Rocky Mountain Consolidated Contracting Center, Greenwood Village,

PUBLICATION DATE: April 27, 2018 **ISSUE:** FBO-5799